BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 256348 §
issued to RICKY E. ENLOE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of RICKY E. ENLOE, Registered Nurse License Number 256348, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas

Occupations Code.
Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Houston Baptist College,

Houston, Texas, on May 1, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on September 8§, 1981.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about October 20, 1981, Respondent was issued an ORDER OF THE BOARD by the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated October 20, 1981, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.
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10.

11.

12.

On or about June 25, 1984, Respondent was issued an ORDER OF THE BOARD by the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated June 25, 1984, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

On or about July 10, 2013, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and was convicted of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 2ND/MA, a Class A misdemeanor offense, committed
on June 19, 2013, in the County Court at Law, Liberty County, Texas, under Cause No.
99401. Asaresult of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement for a period
of seven (7) days with credit for seven (7) hours; however, the imposition of confinement
was suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of one (1) year and
ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about April 16,2014, Respondent presented to Milton Altschuler, Houston, Texas, for
psychological testing, and an interview. As a result, Dr. Altschuler was able to offer the
following Conclusion and Recommendation: “It is my opinion that although Mr. Enloe has
had 2 DWI charges, they were not during any period when he was responsible for the safety
of his patients. He acknowledged that he continues to remain sober (from alcohol) and is
under treatment for opiate addiction at the present time. The treatment with Suboxone does
not interfere with his clinical judgment. However, it is my opinion that random drug screens
would be helpful in maintain Mr. Enloe’s sobriety. Continued signing in at AA and reports
from his physician regarding his treatment for hydrocodone addiction would aid the Board
regarding Mr. Enloe’s compliance with treatment. Based on the above information, it is my
belief that Mr. Ricky Enloe can continue to practice nursing with safe regard toward the care
of his patients with the above mentioned recommendations.”

Respondent, by his signature to this Order, expresses his desire to voluntarily surrender his
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

256348:232 -2- Clovs




2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
256348, heretofore issued to RICKY E. ENLOE, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement.

TERMS OF ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 256348, herefofore issued to RICKY E.
ENLOE, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. In
connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional/registered nursing, use
the title "registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia
identifying himself as a registered nurse or use any designation which,
directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT
is a registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
A. One (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and
B. RESPONDENT has obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve
(12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately preceding the
petition for reinstatement.
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Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive Director

at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me.

) +#-
Signed this _I"1 " day of jﬁhkar}LJO\g. |

QUL[;H &)

RICKY E. ENLOE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisl I day of Y, YANUAEY 20 \ i
SEAL | YA Standcidog
— 0

Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License

Number 256348, previously issued to RICKY E. ENLOE.

Effective this _26th day of _January, 2015 .

ot (o)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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The Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas in
a reguiarly scheduled meeting on June 19, 1984, heard the application
for reinstatement of Licehse Number 2-56348, heretofore issued to
RICKY EARL ENtOE. according to Article 4525c; V.A.T.S.

At the meeting, Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N., President.of the'
Board presided and the following members were present:

Mrs. Karen G. Barnes-Cure, R.N.' - Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N.

Mrs. Marlene Hudgins, R.N. Mrs. Leo Johnson
* Mrs,; Mary E. Jackson : Dr. Ruby Morris
Dr. Jean Pryor. R.N. Dr. Efleen Jacobi

‘The applicant was present at the meeting. but was not re-
presented by counse1 Testtmony and other evidence was received by the

Board and as a resu]t thereof. the Board makes the fo11owing decision.

%

. ORDER ~: .

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number 2-56348,
heretofore issued to RICKY EARL ENLOE to practice professional nursing -
in the State of Texas be and the same is hereby reinstated upon com-; :
pliance with the following stipulations and payment of re-registration-
fees: | |

(1) That RICKY EARL ENLOE prior to returning to the practice
of professiooel nursing, complete an extensive orientation program or

refresher course;

(1)
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(2) That upon successful completion of .the orientation program
_ or refresher course, RICKY EARL ENLOE §ubmit evidence thereof to the
Office of the Board. )

(3) The Respondent may not be employed with a Nurse Registry/
temporary nurse employment agency.

(4) That written reports as to his progress in therapy,
rehabilitation and capability to practice professional nursing be sub-
mitted to the Board of Nurse Examiners from h%s professional counselor,
such reports to be furnished each and every three months for a minimum
of three (3) years or until dismissed from therapy.

(5) Re%pondent shall submit to random periodic screens for
controlled substahces at least once every three (3) months, until released
from this stipulation, properly monitored and administered by Respondent's
employer or counselor and persona11y’observed by said individual or a
trusted member of his/her staff. Unless the Board otherwise requires,
said employer or counselor shall report to the Board of Nurse Examiners
on a quarterly basis after the commencement of Respondent's probation,
concerning the results of said random periodic screens, except that if
aﬁy sample tests positive for narcotic.'éontrolled substance or habit
form%ng substance. which Respondent has used without a prescription from
his physician, théy shall report such findings to the Board of Nurse
Examiners immediately. Expenses encumbered by said screens shall be
borne by Respondent.

(6) The probation period can be served only while respondent
is employed in a capacity for which his nursing license is required and

subject to board approval.

(2)
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T:},!when engaged 1n the practice of professiOnal nursing, shall notify the
“YifBoard office of the date and each place of employment and shall furnish
~f on forms provided by the Board the reqnfred information from his

) employer as to his performance and capabilities as a professional nurse.

Thesg reports shall be required on a guarterly basis for a minimum

period of three years beginning three wonths after the date of employment.

Entered this the 25th day of June, 1984.

oy
.« ‘m

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

SEAL

‘ Executive Secretary .on behalf'of
. . - -said Board

(3)
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“a regu)arly scheduled meeting. having set a hearing to be hels en Sotoder 20,
4’

v e

1981 to determine whether cause exists under Article 4528a {9), Pavised
C!vi. Statutes of Texas. to refuse to 1ssue a Ygense Yo RILKY 5au exi0f,

pursuant to app]icab1e Texas law, which hearing was held on Dovades 20, 1941,

swpursunnt to.app)icable Texas law, o

At the henring, Mrs. Mary Yirginia Jacobs, 8.0, Broo dosg nf

fee B 4

the Bonrd. presided and the following members wave nrpsen’:

p Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N.

- Mrs. Marlens Hudgins, R.N.
Dr. Eileen M. Jacobi, R.N.
Mrs. June Murphy, R.H.
Dr. Jean Pryor, R,N.

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Tenns wit ~sovpsented
by Mr. Joe Longley, Counsel to the Board. The Respondont was Leosnn® but was
not represﬂnted by counsel, although having haen nofifiss of u's »iuhis rosncding

the same. Testimony and other evidence wWas recaives by the Hewsd ond, 3

a result thereof.‘the Board makes the follewing Findinga nf “ar o Tenn?y

kol

of Law,
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- + 1981, RICKY EARL ENLOE appropriatad, .
on, .demerol for his own use from Sharpstown Ganerad -
" Hospital, Houstt exas, in violation of Rule 385.04.00.813 {4): Rvles -
. .and Regulations Relating to Professional Rurse Education, Lirzensura bnd
‘Practice, 1980 Revision, amended March, 198). - :

That, RICKY EARL ENLOE submitted to the Board of Kuraa Zxasiners a
signed and notarized admission statement that, 09 or about Auguat 19,
1981, appropriated without suthorization, demers) ¥or hts gwm use from
Sharpstown General Hospital, Houston, Texas.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
That pursuant to Article 4525, Revisad Civil Statuies of Yeans, the

-Board of Nurse Examiners For the Sgate of Tewan Hot cweeinliccion ovar
this matter., .

. That -the evidence recelvad wos conclusive to prove, in 2he ofinten of
the Board, unprofessional or dishonorable condgunt 2i0e'y o indure the
public, .

0RDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT 15 ORDERED that Jicense mr’nw 280028 will be
{ssued with stipulations to RICKY EARL ENLOE 4o proctice Ly frns fona) au-aing

in the State of Texas.
1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that, when RICKY EARL AR armtryed as

a professional) nurse, he is to submit tha paee of his owplw - uo sp office

of the Board of Nurse Examiners. , ,
1T 15 FURTHER ORDERED that, when RICKY EARL ZWLyT Tinds employsand
as a professional nurse, each and a1} employers of RILWY TR INLOE submi

to the Board of Nurse Examiners periodic reports ns to his ganahility 0
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-due at the éh‘q of ;e;ch three months and/or until Jismissed from therapy.

.

, : ! . &
h'status and/or treatment of Mr. Enloe, such péparts *.

ke .

Entered this 20th day of October, 1931,
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